Lacey Wade

Curriculum Vitae

2020

2015

2012
2012

2019-2021

2018-2019

Revision
under review

2020

2017

2015

2018

Updated March 23, 2020

3401 Walnut St., Suite C 300
Philadelphia, PA 19104
 (724) 714 4731

X laceya@sas.upenn.edu
laceywade.com

Education

Ph.D. in Linguistics, The University of Pennsylvania.

Dissertation: The Linguistic and the Social Intertwined: Linguistic Convergence toward
Southern Speech
Committee: Meredith Tamminga (supervisor), David Embick, Gareth Roberts

M.A. in Sociolinguistics, North Carolina State University.

Thesis: The Role of Production in Perception of Vowel Merger: A Study of pre-/1/ Mergers
in Youngstown, Ohio

Advisor: Erik Thomas

B.A. in English, Minor in Linguistics, Youngstown State University.

Study Abroad, Center for Management and India Studies, Bangalore, India.

Research Funding

NSF Doctoral Dissertation Research Improvement Grant (BCS-1917900) , “Linguistic
Accommodation to Southern Speech”, Co-PI, with PI Meredith Tamminga, $17,136.

UPenn Social and Behavioral Sciences Initiative Small Grant Award, “Convergence
task replication with perceptual learning component”, $1,800.

Peer-Reviewed Publications

Lacey Wade, Wei Lai & Meredith Tamminga, The reliability of individual differences
in VOT imitation, Language and Speech.

Lacey Wade, & Gareth Roberts, Linguistic convergence to observed vs. expected
behavior in an alien-language map task, Cognitive Science.

Lacey Wade, The role of duration in the perception of vowel merger, Laboratory
Phonology 8(1):30.

Proceedings

Lacey Arnold, Multiple mergers: Production and perception of three pre-/1/ mergers
in Youngstown, OH., Penn Working Papers in Linguistics 21(2): #2.

Volumes Edited

Lacey Wade and Jordan Kodner, Eds., University of Pennsylvania Working Papers
in Linguistics: Selected papers from NWAV 46., 24(2).

Page 1 of 4


mailto:laceya@sas.upenn.edu

2020

2019

2019

2019

2018

2017

2016

2016

2015

2015

2014

2014

2014

Fall 2019

Conference Talks

Lacey Wade, Speakers converge toward variants they haven’t heard: The case of
Southern monophthongal /ay/, Paper presented at Linguistic Society of America
Annual Meeting, New Orleans, LA.

Meredith Tamminga, Lacey Wade & Wei Lai, The search for predictors of individual
differences in VOT imitation, Paper presented at New Ways of Analyzing Variation
48, Eugene, OR.

Lacey Wade & Gareth Roberts, Accommodation to observed vs. expected behavior

in a laboratory experiment, Paper presented at New Ways of Analyzing Variation 48,
Eugene, OR.

Lacey Wade & Gareth Roberts, Accommodation to observed vs. expected behavior
in an alien language, Paper presented at Meaning in Flux 2019, New Haven, CT.

Meredith Tamminga, Lacey Wade & Wei Lai, Stability and variability in phonetic
flexibility, Paper presented at Linguistic Society of America Annual Meeting 2018,
Salt Lake City, UT.

Lacey Wade, Do speakers converge toward variants they haven’t heard?, Paper
presented at New Ways of Analyzing Variation 46, Madison, WI.

Lacey Wade, Phonetic vs. contextual cues in communication between merged
and unmerged speakers, Paper presented at New Ways of Analyzing Variation 45,
Vancouver, BC.

Lacey Wade, The role of duration in perception of vowel merger, Poster presented
at Sociolinguistic Variation and Language Processing, Virginia Tech.

Lacey Wade, The role of duration in perception of vowel merger, Paper presented
at New Ways of Analyzing Variation 44, Toronto, ON.

Lacey Arnold, Production and perception among three competing pre-/1/ mergers
in Youngstown, OH, Poster presented at Acoustical Society of America, Pittsburgh,
PA.

Lacey Arnold, Multiple mergers: Production and perception of three competing
pre-/1/ mergers in Youngstown, OH, Paper presented at New Ways of Analyzing
Variation 43, Chicago, IL.

Lacey Arnold, Production and perception of the pre-lateral, non-low, back vowel
merger in Youngstown, OH, Paper presented at South East Conference On Linguistics
81, Myrtle Beach.

Lacey Arnold, Production and perception of the pre-lateral, non-low, back vowel
merger in Youngstown, OH, Paper presented at UNC Chapel Hill Spring Colloguium.

Invited Talks

Lacey Wade, The role of sociolinguistic expectations in linguistic convergence,
Invited Talk, University at Buffalo.

Updated March 23, 2020 Page 2 of 4



Spring 2019

Fall 2018

Fall 2017
Spring 2017
Fall 2016
Spring 2015
Fall 2014
Spring 2014
2013-2015
2011-2013

Fall 2019

Fall 2019

Spring 2018

Fall 2017

Fall 2017

2019-20

2019-20

2019

2018

2017-18

Updated March 23, 2020

Lacey Wade, Speakers converge to linguistic variants they don’t hear: The case
of the Southern /ay/ vowel, Social and Behavioral Sciences Initiative Brownbag,
University of Pennsylvania.

Lacey Wade, 60-Second Lecture, Social and Behavioral Sciences Initiative launch
party, University of Pennsylvania.

Teaching Positions

LINGOO01: Intro to Linguistics (2 sections) (UPenn)
LING102: Intro to Sociolinguistics (UPenn)
LING300: Tutorial in Linguistics (UPenn)
ENG101: Academic Writing and Research (NCSU)
ENG101: Academic Writing and Research (NCSU)
ENG101: Academic Writing and Research (NCSU)
Educational Enrichment

YSU Writing Center

Recitation Instructor
Recitation Instructor
Teaching Assistant
Instructor of Record
Instructor of Record
Teaching Assistant
Tutor

Tutor

Invited Guest Lectures

“Experimental Methods in Sociolinguistics," Course: Experimental Approaches in
Language, Instructor: Gareth Roberts.

“Research in Sociolinguistics," Course: Tutorial in Linguistics, Instructor: Julie
Legate.

“Experimental Methods in Sociolinguistics," Course: Introduction to Sociolinguistics,
Instructor: Meredith Tamminga.

“Experimental Methods in Sociolinguistics," Course: Experimental Approaches in
Language, Instructor: Gareth Roberts.

“Levels of a Dialect," Course: Language and Social Identity in the U.S., Instructor:
Betsy Sneller.

Undergraduate Supervision and Mentoring

Sadie Butcher, NSF Grant: Doctoral Dissertation Research: Linguistic Accommo-
dation to Southern Speech, Pls: Lacey Wade and Meredith Tamminga.

Leila Pearlman, NSF Grant: Doctoral Dissertation Research: Linguistic Accommo-
dation to Southern Speech, Pls: Lacey Wade and Meredith Tamminga.

Kelsey Lane, NSF Grant: Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Sound Change,
PI: Meredith Tamminga.

Joseph (Will) Butkiewicz, Honor’s Thesis: A case study of Northeastern Penn-
sylvania English.

Dylan Zuniga Cardenas, NSF Grant: Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of
Sound Change, PI: Meredith Tamminga.

Page 3 of 4



2017

2017

2017-2019

2017-2018
20172018
2015-2020
2017
2016
2016
2013
2012
2012
2011

2018-2020
2017-2018
2017-2018
2015-2017
2015-2017
2015-2016
2014-2015
2013-2015
2013-2014
2013-2014

Intermediate
Research

Programming

John McGahay, Research Project: Accommodation to Southern Monophthongal

/ay/.

Talia Beck, NSF Grant: Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Sound Change,

PI: Meredith Tamminga.

Research Positions

NSF Grant (BCS-1627972), “Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Language
Change”, Graduate Research Assistant for PI Meredith Tamminga.

Awards

Dean’s Scholar Award

Fishman Fellowship

Benjamin Franklin Fellowship
SASGov Research Travel Grant
GAPSA Research Travel Grant
SASGov Research Travel Grant

University of Pennsylvania
University of Pennsylvania
University of Pennsylvania
University of Pennsylvania
University of Pennsylvania

University of Pennsylvania

“Tutor of the Year” Award East Central Writing Centers Association

Gilman International Scholarship

M. Virginia Hare Award
Hare Award for Critical Writing

Professional Service

Penn Linguistics Conference

Penn Working Papers in Linguistics Vol. 24.2
Penn Variation Reading Group

Penn Linguistics Conference

Penn Working Papers in Linguistics

Penn Graduate Linguistics Society

NCSU Association for English Graduate Students
NCSU Linguistics Colloquia

NCSU Association for English Graduate Students
NCSU University Graduate Students Association

Languages
Spanish
Tagalog

Study Abroad Funding
Youngstown State University

Youngstown State University

Abstract Reviewer
Co-Editor

Organizer

Organizing Committee
Editorial Board
Treasurer

President

Coordinator

Vice President

Representative

R, Praat, IWTEX, JavaScript, Python, PsychoPy, CSS, HTML

Updated March 23, 2020

Page 4 of 4



	Education
	Research Funding
	Peer-Reviewed Publications
	Proceedings
	Volumes Edited
	Conference Talks
	Invited Talks
	Teaching Positions
	Invited Guest Lectures
	Undergraduate Supervision and Mentoring
	Research Positions
	Awards
	Professional Service
	Languages

