Lacey Wade

Curriculum Vitae

3401 Walnut St., Suite C 300 Philadelphia, PA 19104 ⑤ (724) 714 4731 ☑ laceya@sas.upenn.edu laceywade.com

Education

2020 **Ph.D. in Linguistics**, The University of Pennsylvania.

Dissertation: The Linguistic and the Social Intertwined: Linguistic Convergence toward Southern Speech

Committee: Meredith Tamminga (supervisor), David Embick, Gareth Roberts

2015 M.A. in Sociolinguistics, North Carolina State University.

Thesis: The Role of Production in Perception of Vowel Merger: A Study of pre-/l/ Mergers in Youngstown, Ohio

Advisor: Erik Thomas

2012 B.A. in English, Minor in Linguistics, Youngstown State University.

2012 Study Abroad, Center for Management and India Studies, Bangalore, India.

Research Funding

- 2019–2021 NSF Doctoral Dissertation Research Improvement Grant (BCS-1917900), "Linguistic Accommodation to Southern Speech", Co-PI, with PI Meredith Tamminga, \$17,136.
- 2018–2019 UPenn Social and Behavioral Sciences Initiative Small Grant Award, "Convergence task replication with perceptual learning component", \$1,800.

Peer-Reviewed Publications

Revision Lacey Wade, Wei Lai & Meredith Tamminga, The reliability of individual differences under review in VOT imitation, Language and Speech.

- 2020 Lacey Wade, & Gareth Roberts, Linguistic convergence to observed vs. expected behavior in an alien-language map task, *Cognitive Science*.
- 2017 **Lacey Wade**, The role of duration in the perception of vowel merger, *Laboratory Phonology 8(1):30*.

Proceedings

2015 **Lacey Arnold**, Multiple mergers: Production and perception of three pre-/l/ mergers in Youngstown, OH., *Penn Working Papers in Linguistics* 21(2): #2.

Volumes Edited

2018 **Lacey Wade** and Jordan Kodner, Eds., University of Pennsylvania Working Papers in Linguistics: Selected papers from NWAV 46., 24(2).

Conference Talks

- 2020 Lacey Wade, Speakers converge toward variants they haven't heard: The case of Southern monophthongal /ay/, Paper presented at *Linguistic Society of America Annual Meeting*, New Orleans, LA.
- 2019 Meredith Tamminga, **Lacey Wade** & Wei Lai, The search for predictors of individual differences in VOT imitation, Paper presented at *New Ways of Analyzing Variation* 48, Eugene, OR.
- 2019 Lacey Wade & Gareth Roberts, Accommodation to observed vs. expected behavior in a laboratory experiment, Paper presented at *New Ways of Analyzing Variation 48*, Eugene, OR.
- 2019 Lacey Wade & Gareth Roberts, Accommodation to observed vs. expected behavior in an alien language, Paper presented at *Meaning in Flux 2019*, New Haven, CT.
- 2018 Meredith Tamminga, **Lacey Wade** & Wei Lai, Stability and variability in phonetic flexibility, Paper presented at *Linguistic Society of America Annual Meeting 2018*, Salt Lake City, UT.
- 2017 **Lacey Wade**, Do speakers converge toward variants they haven't heard?, Paper presented at *New Ways of Analyzing Variation 46*, Madison, WI.
- 2016 Lacey Wade, Phonetic vs. contextual cues in communication between merged and unmerged speakers, Paper presented at *New Ways of Analyzing Variation 45*, Vancouver, BC.
- 2016 Lacey Wade, The role of duration in perception of vowel merger, Poster presented at *Sociolinguistic Variation and Language Processing*, Virginia Tech.
- 2015 **Lacey Wade**, The role of duration in perception of vowel merger, Paper presented at *New Ways of Analyzing Variation* 44, Toronto, ON.
- 2015 **Lacey Arnold**, Production and perception among three competing pre-/l/ mergers in Youngstown, OH, Poster presented at *Acoustical Society of America*, Pittsburgh, PA.
- 2014 Lacey Arnold, Multiple mergers: Production and perception of three competing pre-/l/ mergers in Youngstown, OH, Paper presented at *New Ways of Analyzing Variation 43*, Chicago, IL.
- 2014 Lacey Arnold, Production and perception of the pre-lateral, non-low, back vowel merger in Youngstown, OH, Paper presented at *South East Conference On Linguistics* 81, Myrtle Beach.
- 2014 Lacey Arnold, Production and perception of the pre-lateral, non-low, back vowel merger in Youngstown, OH, Paper presented at *UNC Chapel Hill Spring Colloquium*.

Invited Talks

Fall 2019 Lacey Wade, The role of sociolinguistic expectations in linguistic convergence, Invited Talk, University at Buffalo.

- Spring 2019 Lacey Wade, Speakers converge to linguistic variants they don't hear: The case of the Southern /ay/ vowel, Social and Behavioral Sciences Initiative Brownbag, University of Pennsylvania.
 - Fall 2018 Lacey Wade, 60-Second Lecture, Social and Behavioral Sciences Initiative launch party, University of Pennsylvania.

Teaching Positions

Fall 2017	LING001: Intro to Linguistics (2 sections) (UPenn)	$Recitation\ Instructor$
Spring 2017	LING102: Intro to Sociolinguistics (UPenn)	$Recitation\ Instructor$
Fall 2016	LING300: Tutorial in Linguistics (UPenn)	Teaching Assistant
Spring 2015	ENG101: Academic Writing and Research (NCSU)	Instructor of Record
Fall 2014	ENG101: Academic Writing and Research (NCSU)	Instructor of Record
Spring 2014	ENG101: Academic Writing and Research (NCSU)	Teaching Assistant
2013-2015	Educational Enrichment	Tutor
2011-2013	YSU Writing Center	Tutor

Invited Guest Lectures

- Fall 2019 "Experimental Methods in Sociolinguistics," Course: Experimental Approaches in Language, Instructor: Gareth Roberts.
- Fall 2019 "Research in Sociolinguistics," Course: Tutorial in Linguistics, Instructor: Julie Legate.
- Spring 2018 "Experimental Methods in Sociolinguistics," Course: Introduction to Sociolinguistics, Instructor: Meredith Tamminga.
 - Fall 2017 "Experimental Methods in Sociolinguistics," Course: Experimental Approaches in Language, Instructor: Gareth Roberts.
 - Fall 2017 "Levels of a Dialect," Course: Language and Social Identity in the U.S., Instructor: Betsy Sneller.

Undergraduate Supervision and Mentoring

- 2019-20 **Sadie Butcher**, NSF Grant: Doctoral Dissertation Research: Linguistic Accommodation to Southern Speech, PIs: Lacey Wade and Meredith Tamminga.
- 2019-20 Leila Pearlman, NSF Grant: Doctoral Dissertation Research: Linguistic Accommodation to Southern Speech, PIs: Lacey Wade and Meredith Tamminga.
 - 2019 **Kelsey Lane**, NSF Grant: Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Sound Change, PI: Meredith Tamminga.
 - 2018 Joseph (Will) Butkiewicz, Honor's Thesis: A case study of Northeastern Pennsylvania English.
- 2017-18 **Dylan Zuniga Cardenas**, NSF Grant: Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Sound Change, PI: Meredith Tamminga.

- 2017 **John McGahay**, Research Project: Accommodation to Southern Monophthongal /ay/.
- 2017 **Talia Beck**, NSF Grant: Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Sound Change, PI: Meredith Tamminga.

Research Positions

2017–2019 NSF Grant (BCS-1627972), "Cognitive Characteristics of the Leaders of Language Change", Graduate Research Assistant for PI Meredith Tamminga.

Awards

2017-2018	Dean's Scholar Award	University of Pennsylvania
2017 - 2018	Fishman Fellowship	University of Pennsylvania
2015 – 2020	Benjamin Franklin Fellowship	University of Pennsylvania
2017	SASGov Research Travel Grant	University of Pennsylvania
2016	GAPSA Research Travel Grant	University of Pennsylvania
2016	SASGov Research Travel Grant	University of Pennsylvania
2013	"Tutor of the Year" Award	East Central Writing Centers Association
2012	Gilman International Scholarship	Study Abroad Funding
2012	M. Virginia Hare Award	Youngstown State University
2011	Hare Award for Critical Writing	Youngstown State University

Professional Service

2018-2020	Penn Linguistics Conference	$Abstract\ Reviewer$
2017-2018	Penn Working Papers in Linguistics Vol. 24.2	${\it Co\text{-}Editor}$
2017-2018	Penn Variation Reading Group	Organizer
2015-2017	Penn Linguistics Conference	$Organizing\ Committee$
2015-2017	Penn Working Papers in Linguistics	$Editorial\ Board$
2015-2016	Penn Graduate Linguistics Society	Treasurer
2014-2015	NCSU Association for English Graduate Students	President
2013-2015	NCSU Linguistics Colloquia	Coordinator
2013-2014	NCSU Association for English Graduate Students	$Vice\ President$
2013-2014	NCSU University Graduate Students Association	Representative

Languages

Intermediate Spanish

Research Tagalog

Programming R, Praat, LATEX, JavaScript, Python, PsychoPy, CSS, HTML